ONE HUNDRED FOURTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 205

Introduced by Craighead, 6.

WHEREAS, Albert and Myrlene Wheat celebrated their 60th wedding anniversary on March 25, 2015; and

WHEREAS, Albert and Myrlene were married in 1955 at First Christian Church in Omaha; and

WHEREAS, Albert and Myrlene became parents to two sons, Alan and Stuart, and grandparents to three grandchildren, Allison, Zachary, and Melissa; and

WHEREAS, after Albert's heart attack in 1982, Albert and Myrlene committed to walking every day for better health. As of April 21, 2015, they have walked more than the circumference of the earth with 25,902 miles recorded; and

WHEREAS, Albert worked his entire career in the insurance industry and Myrlene was a homemaker in addition to being a print and design business owner. Both are now retired; and

WHEREAS, after 60 years of marriage, Albert and Myrlene are still the best of friends and find comfort and joy in time spent with each other, family, and friends.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FOURTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature congratulates Albert and Myrlene Wheat on their 60th wedding anniversary.
 - 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Albert and Myrlene Wheat.